May 13, 1996

BY FACSIMILE

Mr. Tom Clewley
United States District Court, Eastern
District of Pennsylvania, Room 2609
Independence Mall West
601 Market Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19106

Re: Assassination Records Review Board Deposition

Dear Mr. Clewley:

The JFK Assassination Records Review Board (Review Board) is an independent Federal agency created to oversee the identification and release of records related to the assassination of President John F. Kennedy. *See President John F. Kennedy Assassination Records Collection Act of 1992*, 44 U.S.C. § 2107 (Supp. V 1994). As a part of its efforts to obtain records related to the assassination, the Review Board anticipates taking the deposition of a Pennsylvania resident pursuant to a subpoena that will be issued shortly.

As my colleague, Laura Denk, discussed with you by telephone, we would very much appreciate it if you might be able to make a room available in the Federal Courthouse in Philadelphia for our use on July 1 and 2. We anticipate that 4 or 5 persons might be present.

You should feel free to contact either me or Ms. Denk regarding any questions that you might have. We thank you in advance for your assistance.

Sincerely,

T. Jeremy Gunn General Counsel